

FILED
10-10-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023AP715-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

J. D. B.,

Defendant-Appellant.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-
Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF CRITERIA SUPPORTING REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. The State charged Jared with battery to a law enforcement officer.	9
B. The circuit court found Jared incompetent to proceed and committed him for treatment.....	10
C. Roughly six months into the commitment, the circuit court ordered involuntary medication.....	11
D. The court of appeals reversed Jared’s expired involuntary medication order.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
This Court should grant review to interpret and apply the <i>Sell</i> factors.....	13
A. How do courts decide if the State has an important interest in seeking an involuntary medication order?	14
1. Defining “serious crime”	14
2. Special circumstances lessening the governmental interest.	17
a. Potential for civil commitment.....	18
b. Pretrial custody.....	21
c. Conditional pretrial release.....	23
d. Delay in transfer	25

B. How specific must individual treatment plans be to satisfy <i>Sell</i> ?	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970)	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	17
<i>Glendening as Next Friend of G.W. v. Howard</i> , 707 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (D. Kan. 2023)	27
<i>Indiana Prot. and Advoc. Servs. Comm’n v. Indiana Fam. and Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 3d 1022 (S.D. Ind. 2022)	27, 28
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972)	27
<i>Oregon Advoc. Ctr. v. Mink</i> , 322 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	26, 28
<i>Powell v. Maryland Dept. of Health</i> , 168 A.3d 857 (Md. 2017)	26
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. D.B.</i> , 214 S.W.3d 209 (Tex. Ct. App. 2007)	14
<i>State ex rel. Porter v. Wolke</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 197, 257 N.W.2d 881 (1977)	24
<i>State v. Crosby</i> , Nos. 2022AP924-CR, 2022AP943-CR, 2022AP1109-CR, 2024 WL 4220704 (Wis. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2024)	29

<i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2019 WI 69, 387 Wis. 2d 384, 929 N.W.2d 165.....	8
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2021 WI App 18, 396 Wis. 2d 658, 957 N.W.2d 583... 28, 30	
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2022 WI 30, 401 Wis. 2d 542, 973 N.W.2d 770.....	21
<i>State v. J.D.B.</i> , No. 2023AP715-CR, 2024 WL 4127716 (Wis. Ct. App. Sept. 10, 2024).....	7
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 491, 481 N.W.2d 633 (1992)	27
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2018 WI 2, 379 Wis. 2d 86, 905 N.W.2d 353.....	29
<i>Terry ex rel. Terry v. Hill</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Ark. 2002)	26
<i>United States v. Algere</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. La. 2005)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 417 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 750 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 757 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Dillon</i> , 738 F.3d 284 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 404 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 532 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 17, 30

<i>United States v. Grigsby</i> , 712 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 704 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez</i> , 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 17, 30
<i>United States v. Jaramillo-Ayala</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (S.D. Cal. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Leveck-Amirmokri</i> , No. EP-04-CR-0961, 2005 WL 1009791 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 10, 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 507 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 60 F.4th 879 (4th Cir. 2023)	21
Constitutional Provisions	
Wis. Const. art. I, § 9m(2)(a), (d)	21
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 51.20(13)(a)3.–4., (g)1., (g)2d.a.	21
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(3)	29
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)(a), (c)2.	8
Wis. Stat. § 940.19(4)	16
Wis. Stat. § 940.32	16
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(3)	16
Wis. Stat. § 948.075	16
Wis. Stat. § 948.08	16
Wis. Stat. § 969.01(1) (1975–76)	24

Wis. Stat. § 969.01(1)(a) 23

Wis. Stat. § 969.08 16

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(1r) 23

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(2)(b) 24

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5)..... 25

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(5)(a)1. 27

Wis. Stat. § 971.14(6)(b) 20

Other Authorities

1981 Judicial Committee Note, § 971.14..... 27
